
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

Our Ref: SRV/MD 

Contact: Sue Veerman 

Tel: 01246 217060 

Email: sue.veerman@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

Date: Monday, 6 January 2020 

 
To: Members of the Organisation Scrutiny Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Organisation Scrutiny Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
14 January 2020 at 10.00 am in Chamber 1, North East Derbyshire District Council 
Offices, Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Independent Group 

 
Councillor Patricia Bone 
Councillor Michelle Emmens 
Councillor Angelique Foster 
Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Maureen Potts 
 

 
Councillor Joseph Birkin 
Councillor Maggie Jones 
Councillor Brian Wright 
 

 
Councillor John Funnell 
 

 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Damon Stanton on 01246 
217011.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:sue.veerman@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 6) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the 
Organisation Scrutiny Committee held on 22 October 2019 
 

4   Scrutiny Review - Interviews   
 

 10.00 am – Leisure Operations Manager/Lead Facility Officer 
10.30 am – Estates Manager 
11.00 am – Joint Street Scene and Waste Services Manager 
11.30 am – Strategic Partnership Co-ordinator 
 

5   Previous Scrutiny Review  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

 To consider last year’s review on Communications and Marketing 
 

6   List of Key Decisions  (Pages 19 - 25) 
 

 To consider the List of Key Decisions – Issue No 91 
 

7   Work Programme  (Pages 26 - 31) 
 

 To consider the Work Programme for the Organisation Scrutiny Committee 
2019/20 and review the proposed workload.  
 

8   Additional Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

9   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Organisation Scrutiny Committee is scheduled to take 
place on 24 March 2020 at 10.00 am.  
 

 
___________ 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

Page 3



ORGANISATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 22 OCTOBER 2019  
 
 

I N D E X  
 

 
Page No 

 
Minute No 

 
Heading 

 

 
1 

 
309 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 

 
1  
 

 
310 

 
Declarations of Interest 
 

 
1 
 

 
311 

 
Minutes of Last Meeting 

 
1 
 

 
312 

 
List of Key Decisions – Issue No 89 

 
1 

 
313 

 

 
Work Programme 

 
2 

 
314 

 
Additional Urgent Items 
 

 
2 

 
315 

 

 
Date of Next Meeting 

 
2 

 
316 

 
Exclusion of Public 
 

 
2 

 
317 

 
Scrutiny Review – Health and Wellbeing 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

1 
 

ORGANISATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 22 OCTOBER 2019 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Foster ……………………… Chair 
Councillor M Potts…….…………… Vice-Chair 

Councillor J Birkin  
 “ M Emmens  

 Councillor M Jones  
  “ H Liggett   
   

Also Present  
 
Sue Veerman – Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
Damon Stanton – Governance Officer 
 
309 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for absence was received from Councillors P Bone, J Funnell and 

B Wright.   
 
310 Declarations of Interest 
 
 Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 

disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the 
meeting at the appropriate time. 

 
311 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Organisation Scrutiny 

Committee held on 10 September 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.  

 
312 List of Key Decisions – Issue No 89  
 
  RESOLVED – That the List of Key Decisions Issue No 89 be noted. 
 
313 Work Programme  
 
 Members discussed the itinerary for the planned visit to the Eckington depot 

site, as well as interviews that were to be conducted at a future meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the work programme for the Committee be noted.    

      

Page 5



ORGANISATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  22 OCTOBER 2019 
 

2 
 

314 Additional Urgent Items  
 
 There were no additional urgent items for discussion at this meeting.  
 
315 Date of Next Meeting  
 
 The date of the next scheduled meeting of the Organisation Scrutiny 

Committee is 14 January 2020 at 10.00 am.    
 
316 Exclusion of Public  
 
 RESOLVED – that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

discussion of the following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, (as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information)(Variation) Order 2006).  

 
317 Scrutiny Review – Health and Wellbeing  
 
 As part of the Committee’s review into Health and Wellbeing, Members 

walked around the District Council offices at Mill Lane to talk with staff, and to 
gather their views on the Council’s approach to health and wellbeing. The 
views of staff would be incorporated into the Committee’s triangulation of 
evidence towards the end of the municipal year.    

 
_______________ 

 
 
Organisation MINS 1022  

Page 6



 

 
 

 

NORTH EAST DERBYSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 
 

COMMUNICATIONS AND MARKETING 
 
 
 
 
 

APRIL 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

1 
 

 
Contents 
 
     
 Page 
 
 

      Chair’s Foreword 2 
 
1. Recommendations            3 
 
2. Introduction                               
[...]
dia and that the Council could grasp this more, although 
he recognised that resource may be an issue. 

 
 
6.2     Areas for Improvement/Observations 
 
6.2.1  Resources 
 
           All the internal stakeholders commented on their changing roles and the increased 

workloads within the team. They felt that resources were key to the delivery of the 
service and they felt capacity was an issue.  The panel heard other comments from 
people outside of the team which supported this view.  One stakeholder commented 
that the section does not always have the staff to respond quickly enough to job 
requests. Another said I don’t have the staff to do the work.    Officers say they react 
to demands and do not have enough resource to be proactive or more creative.  It 
was stated that more manpower was needed in every area but especially advertising 
and sponsorship, which had seen two jobs merged into one.  It was also commented 
that it would be useful if visits could be undertaken to other authorities to network and 
compare services. Overall the feeling was that the team could do much more if they 
had the resource.  The Viewpoint Survey was highlighted where it was thought 
improvements could be made to the number of people using it.  Other suggestions 
were the creation of a media hub or the use of video with the aim of identifying what 
works for residents.  Additionally more work to promote Tourism in the District could 
be done. A stakeholder also said they need time to meet with customer services to 
discuss things but recognised this could again be a capacity issue from that section. 

 
6.2.2  Effective Communications  
 
           A lot of evidence was provided on what stakeholders felt makes communications 

effective.  One recurring theme was the changing culture and the need to produce 
stories that mean something to people reading them.  Things that had relevance to 
people’s lives, human interest stories.  This was recognised and one stakeholder 
spoke 
[...]
 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 
6NG.  Copies of the list can be obtained from Sarah Sternberg, Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer at this 
address or by email to sarah.sternberg@bolsover.gov.uk.  
 
The list can also be accessed from the Council’s website at www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk.  The Cabinet is allowed to make urgent decisions 
which do not appear in the list, however, a notice will be published at the District Council Offices and on the Council’s website explaining 
the reasons for the urgent decisions.  Please note that the decision dates are indicative and are subject to change.   
 
Cabinet Portfolio responsibilities are as follows: 
 
Councillor M E Thacker MBE  -  Leader and Portfolio Holder for Overall Strategic Leadership   
Councillor A Dale    -  Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Council Services  
Councillor C Cupit   -  Portfolio Holder for Environment & Climate Change  
Councillor J Kenyon    -  Portfolio Holder for Business Strategy, Commerce & Assets  
Councillor B Lewis     -  Portfolio Holder for Partnerships & Leisure  
Councillor P Parkin     -  Portfolio Holder for Finance  
Councillor A Powell   - Portfolio Holder for Communications  
Councillor R Welton   - Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 
The Cabinet agenda and reports are available for inspection by the public five clear days prior to the meeting of the Cabinet.  The papers 
can be seen at the District Council Offices at the above address.  The papers are also available on the Council’s website referred to 
above.  Background papers are listed on each report submitted to the Cabinet and members of the public are entitled to see these 
documents unless they contain exempt or confidential information.  The report also contains the name and telephone number of a 
contact officer.  
 
 
 
 

P
age 20



2 
 

Meetings of the Cabinet are open to the public and usually take place in the Committee Rooms at the District Council Offices, 2013 Mill 
Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG.  Occasionally there are items included on the agenda which are exempt and for those items 
the public will be asked to leave the meeting.  This list shows where this is intended and the reason why the reports are exempt or 
confidential.  Members of the public may make representations to the Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer about 
any particular item being considered in the private session of the meeting.  
 
The list does not detail all decisions which have to be taken by the Cabinet, only “Key Decisions”.  In these Rules a “Key Decision” 
means an executive decision, which is likely: 

 
(1)  REVENUE 
 
 (a) Results in the Council making Revenue Savings of £100,000 or more; or  
 (b) Results in the Council incurring Revenue Expenditure of £100,000 or more  
 
(2) CAPITAL 
 
 (a) Results in the Council making Capital Income of £250,000 or more; or  
 (b) Results in the Council incurring Capital Expenditure of £250,000 or more  
 
(3) Be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the District.   

 
 
The dates for the meetings of Cabinet in 2019/2020 are as follows: 
 
 
2019  - 13 June  2020 - 9 January  
  11 July   13 February  
  5 September     12 March  
  3 October   9 April  
  7 November      7 May 
  5 December     28 May  
      
    
     
 

P
age 21



3 
 

The Council hereby gives notice of its intention to make the following Key Decisions: 
 

Matter in respect of which a 
decision will be taken 
 

Decision-
maker 

Date of 
decision 

Documents to be 
considered 

Is this decision a Key 
Decision? 

Is this decision to be 
heard in public or 
private session 

 
Medium Term Financial Plan  
 
To update Members regarding 
the current position and to 
agree the process for securing 
financial savings whilst 
maintaining service delivery, 
together with any implications 
this may have for the Council’s 
staffing establis
[...]
 Scrutiny Review Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 
 

 Visit around the building at Mill Lane  
 

 Appraisal  of visit  
 

Committee  

26th November, 
2019 

Scrutiny Review Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 
 

 Visit to Eckington Depot  

P
age 28



 

 

14th January, 
2020 

Scrutiny Review Review  Interviews 
 

 10:00 am – Leisure Operations 
Manager/ Lead Facility Officer 

 
 10:30 am – Estates Manager  
 
 11:00am  - Joint Street Scene 

Waste Services Manager 
 
 11:30 am – Strategic 

Partnership Co-Ordinator 
 

Committee 
 

 Previous Scrutiny 
Review 

Review  To consider the previous review – 
Communications and Marketing 

Committee 

 List of key decisions Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the list of key decisions Sue Veerman 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager 
 

 Scrutiny Work 
Programme 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the Committees’ work 
programme 

 

Sue Veerman 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager 

24th March, 
2020 

  
 Two staff interviews? tbc  

 10:00 am 

 P
age 29



 

 

 10:30 am 

 

 Transformation 
Programme Update 

monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider progress against the 
action plan 

Lee Hickin – Director 

 

 Scrutiny Review Review 
 Triangulation of evidence – Scrutiny 

Review 

Committee Members 

 List of Key Decisions Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge  

 To consider the list of key decisions  Sue Veerman - Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager  
 

 Scrutiny Work 
Programme 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge  

 To consider the Committee’s Work 

Programme  

Sue Veerman - Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager  
 

12th May, 2020 Draft Scrutiny Review 
report 

Review  To agree the draft report for  Scrutiny 

Review 
 

 Action plan – previous 
Scrutiny Review 

monitor and 
challenge 

To consider Cabinets response to the 
Scrutiny Review of Communications and 
Marketing – action plan? 

  

 

 Item to be identified by 
Committee 
 

   

 
 
 

Item to be identified by 
Committee 

  

Minutes of the meeting


1 

ORGANISATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Angelique Foster (Chair) 
Councillor Maureen Potts (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Joe Birkin 
Councillor Patricia Bone 

Councillor Michelle Emmens 
Councillor Heather Liggett 

Councillor John Funnell Councillor Brian Wright 
  
 
Also Present: 
 
Mark Rocca – Lead Facility Officer (for Min No 464) 
Chris Mills – Leisure Operations Manager (for Min No 464) 
Gareth Harper – Estate Manager (for Min No 464) 
Darren Mitchell – Streetscene and Waste Services Manager (for Min No 464) 
Steve Lee – Strategic Partnership Co-ordinator (for Min No 464) 
Sarah Sternberg – Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Damon Stanton – Governance Officer 
 
 
461 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor M Jones. 
 

462 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at this meeting.  
 

463 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Organisation Scrutiny 
Committee held on 22 October 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.  
 
 

464 Scrutiny Review - Interviews 
 
Leisure Operations Manager/Lead Facilities Officer  
 
The Committee welcomed the Lead Facility Officer and the Leisure Operations 
Manager to the meeting to discuss the Council’s Sickness Absence Management 
Policy.  
 



2 

The Officers informed Members that there were over 125 staff in leisure services, 
and they found that the policy supported both management and staff when 
attempting to run a busy service.  The Officers stated that they thought the 
triggers were appropriate and fair, and that it did help reduce overall sickness 
absence.  They did, however, comment that the process could sometimes be time 
consuming. 
 
Members noted that the Authority provided support for staff who were 
experiencing symptoms of mental ill health.  This support included counselling 
and access to an occupational health provider.  There was also  wide ranging 
support available to management staff.  This included advice from the HR Team, 
as well as external and internal training courses.  
 
The Officers recommended a number of ways in which employee health and 
wellbeing could be improved, such as outside or walking meetings.  
 
Members thanked the Officers for attending the meeting.  
 
The Officers then left meeting.  
 
Estates Manager  
 
The Committee welcomed the Estates Manager to the meeting to discuss the 
Council’s Sickness Absence Management Policy.  
 
The Officer informed Members that he managed a relatively small team, and as 
such he felt that the processes and policy worked well.  Members heard that HR 
Services provided wide ranging support to service managers, and that in his 
experience staff were well aware of the policy.   
 
Members had a varied discussion on the trigger points in the policy, as well as the 
effectiveness of targets.  The Officer commented that it was a policy similar to that 
in other organisations and that on the whole it worked well.  
 
Members thanked the Officer for attending the meeting.  
 
The Officer then left the meeting.  
 
Joint Streetscene and Waste Services Manager  
 
The Joint Streetscene and Waste Services Manager was present at the meeting 
to discuss the Council’s Sickness Absence Management Policy.  
 
The Committee heard that there was over 100 staff in Streetscene and that due to 
the labour intense nature of the work there was a relatively high sickness absence 
rate when compared with other services at the Authority.  The Officer stated that 
the process could be time consuming, and involved repeated review interviews 
after an employee had hit a trigger point.   
 
Members discussed ways in which attendance could be improved, as well as a 
positive cultural attitude that promoted attendance at work.  The Officer 
suggested that adjustments could be made to the policy to accommodate for 



3 

larger service areas, as a ‘one size fits all’ approach may not work for all.  
 
The Committee heard that HR often assisted service managers in difficult 
meetings, and were pro-active in assisting employees who had on-going health 
issues.   
 
Members noted that Streetscene allowed phased returns for employees, as well 
as placing them on lighter duties if they were returning from long term injury or 
illness.  It was stated that agencies were sometimes used to cover for those on 
long term sick.   
 
Members thanked the Officer for attending the meeting.  
 
The Officer then left the meeting.    
 
At this point, Councillor B Wright withdrew from the meeting.  
 
Strategic Partnership Co-ordinator  
 
The Strategic Partnership Co-ordinator was present at the meeting to discuss the 
Council’s Sickness Absence Management Policy.   
 
The Officer stated that he was responsible for the transformation and partnership 
service area, and that he line managed three employees.  The Committee heard 
that the policy did support both employees and managers, and in his experience 
was fair and easy to follow.  
 
The Officer praised the support that HR provided, and commented that 
employees had access to counselling, a helpline and an occupational health 
provider.  The Strategic Partnership Co-ordinator stated that whilst he found the 
policy to be supportive of service managers, he acknowledged that it could be 
time consuming if he was responsible for a larger service.  
 
The Committee agreed that the policy had many good aspects, but recognised 
that it seemed to place additional pressures on service managers who were 
responsible for a large team.   Members also discussed paid leave for medical 
appointments.   
 
Members thanked the Officer for attending the meeting.  
 
The Officer then left the meeting.   
 
 

465 Previous Scrutiny Review 
 
The Committee agreed that they would like to consider the review after the 
meeting and feedback any comments to the Overview and Scrutiny Manager.  
Members acknowledged that there had been some organisational change since 
the previous Scrutiny Review on Communications and Marketing.  
 
Members had a wide ranging discussion on Member and Officer communications, 
and felt that ward issues could be better communicated with Ward Members.  The 



4 

Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer informed the Committee of 
a Member and Officer Communications Protocol that had recently been 
established and would be circulated to Members in the near future.   
 

466 List of Key Decisions 
 
RESOLVED – That the List of Key Decisions Issue No 91 be noted. 
 

467 Work Programme 
 
The Committee agreed that they would like to strengthen the review by inviting 
employee representatives such as union officials to the Committee to discuss 
employee health and wellbeing.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted.  
 

468 Additional Urgent Items 
 
There were no additional urgent items for discussion at this meeting.  
 

469 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting of the Organisation Scrutiny Committee 
is 24 March 2020 at 10.00 am.   
 


